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Via ECFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary 
Federal Communications Commission 
445 12th Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20554 

Re: Notice of Ex Parte Presentation 
    GN Docket No. 12-268 and AU Docket No. 14-252 

Dear Ms. Dortch: 

 On May 8, 2015, Grant Spellmeyer, Vice President, Federal Affairs and Public Policy, 
United States Cellular Corporation (“USCC”), Joseph Hanley, Senior Vice President, Telephone 
and Data Systems, Inc. (the parent company of USCC), and Leighton Brown, Partner, Holland & 
Knight LLP, met with staff from the Commission’s Incentive Auction Task Force, Wireless 
Telecommunications Bureau, Office of Engineering and Technology, and Office of Strategic 
Planning & Policy Analysis1 to discuss competitive bidding procedures and other issues related to 
the broadcast incentive auction, on which the Commission sought comment late last year.2

 During the meeting, we distributed the enclosed presentation and discussed the issues 
detailed therein.  We also discussed a few issues arising out of, but not explicitly covered by, that 
presentation.  First, we clarified that, although USCC has urged the Commission to make the results 
of the F(50,10) statistical propagation model available to forward auction bidders, USCC does not 
propose that the Commission rely on this model for purposes of predicting inter-service interference 
levels during the incentive auction.  Rather, for the reasons noted by the Commission, USCC agrees 
that “the F(50,50) measure is more appropriate for use in predicting interference from DTV signals 
to wireless operations during the auction.”3  USCC has supported the release of the results of the 
F(50,10) measure in order to provide forward auction bidders with as much information as possible 
regarding potential impairments to 600 MHz licenses.  Bidders do not, however, specifically require 
the results of the F(50,10) model so long as the Commission provides them with sufficient 
information to make these calculations themselves, or otherwise perform analyses that will provide 

                                            
1 A complete list of Commission staff participating in the meeting is provided in the Attachment hereto. 
2 See Comment Sought on Competitive Bidding Procedures for Broadcast Incentive Auction 1000, Including 
Auctions 1001 and 1002, Public Notice, 29 FCC Rcd 15750 (2014) (“Procedures PN”). 
3 Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, et al., Second 
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 29 FCC Rcd 13071, 13090 (2014). 
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them with a full understanding of the likely impairments to 600 MHz licenses.  For instance, the 
Commission could instead provide forward auction bidders with the key technical parameters of the 
television stations that would serve as the sources of inter-service interference. 

 Second, with regard to the Commission’s proposal to assign television stations, where 
necessary, to channels in the 600 MHz band on the basis of minimizing the total impaired 
weighted-pops nationwide, USCC noted that an advantage of this approach is that it would increase 
the likelihood of meeting a given spectrum clearing target.4  Further, because the optimization 
procedure could assign television stations to any frequency in the 600 MHz band,5 USCC noted that 
this approach also could help to allay lingering interoperability concerns with respect to the 600 
MHz band. 

This notice of ex parte presentation is being filed electronically in the above-referenced 
dockets pursuant to Section 1.1206 of the Commission’s rules. 

Respectfully submitted, 
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

         /s/     
Leighton T. Brown 
Counsel for United States Cellular Corporation

Enclosure

 

                                            
4 See Procedures PN, 29 FCC Rcd at 15765. 
5 See id. 
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Attachment

Commission Participants6

Jonathan Campbell  (jonathan.campbell@fcc.gov) 
Martin Doczkat  (martin.doczkat@fcc.gov) 
Melissa Dunford  (melissa.dunford@fcc.gov)* 
Gary Epstein  (gary.epstein@fcc.gov) 
Chris Helzer  (chris.helzer@fcc.gov) 
Matthew Hussey  (matthew.hussey@fcc.gov) 
Mary Margaret Jackson  (marymargaret.jackson@fcc.gov) 
Julius Knapp  (julius.knapp@fcc.gov) 
John Leibovitz  (john.leibovitz@fcc.gov)
Madelaine Maior  (madelaine.maior@fcc.gov)* 
Catherine Matraves  (catherine.matraves@fcc.gov)* 
Barbara Pavon  (barbara.pavon@fcc.gov) 
Jim Schlichting  (jim.schlichting@fcc.gov)
Karen Sprung  (karen.sprung@fcc.gov)* 
Martha Stancill  (martha.stancill@fcc.gov) 
Margaret Wiener  (margaret.wiener@fcc.gov) 

*Participated via Teleconference 

                                            
6 USCC is providing each Commission participant with a carbon copy of this notice of ex parte presentation via 
email at the address noted. 
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